This was primarily due to disposals and repayments of £12.1 billion across a range of asset backed securities and
loans, including disposals through restructures of £3.4 billion on real estate and leverage financed positions. Other
movements include impairment charges of £1.7 billion, foreign exchange rate losses of £2.0 billion, offset by gains
taken to the available-for-sale reserve of £1.1 billion and reclassifications of £2.0 billion in 2009.

For assets reclassified from held-for-trading to available-for-sale, net unrealised losses recorded in equity at 31
December 2009 were £0.6 billion (2008 - £2.2 billion).

105

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

108

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

109

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

110

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

111

Notes to pro forma results (continued)

14. Debt securities

UK central

 and local

government

US central

 and local

government

Other

 central and

 local

government

Bank
and

 building

 society

Asset

 backed

 securities Corporate Other Total
£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

31 December 2009
Held-for-trading 8,128 10,427 50,150 6,103 28,820 6,892 893 111,413
Designated as at
fair value
  through profit or
loss 122 3 385 418 394 1,087 20 2,429
Available-for-sale 18,350 12,789 33,727 7,472 50,464 2,550 30 125,382
Loans and
receivables 1 - - - 7,924 1,853 93 9,871

26,601 23,219 84,262 13,993 87,602 12,382 1,036 249,095

30 September 2009
Held-for-trading 4,811 13,888 54,452 8,076 29,611 6,897 502 118,237
Designated as at
  fair value through
  profit or loss 374 3 391 453 377 1,101 6 2,705
Available-for-sale 11,940 9,146 31,506 10,111 51,787 4,303 439 119,232
Loans and
receivables 11 - 1 41 8,848 2,174 32 11,107

17,136 23,037 86,350 18,681 90,623 14,475 979 251,281

31 December 2008
Held-for-trading 5,373 9,858 37,519 10,947 39,879 11,013 1,570 116,159
Designated as at
  fair value through
  profit or loss 2,085 510 456 - 236 1,551 456 5,294
Available-for-sale 11,330 6,145 21,735 11,650 62,067 4,588 1,207 118,722
Loans and
receivables - - - 114 8,961 3,749 160 12,984

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

112

18,788 16,513 59,710 22,711 111,143 20,901 3,393 253,159

Key points

· 54% of the debt securities portfolios were issued by central and local governments and federal
agencies compared to 38% at end of 2008.

· Of the ABS portfolios, nearly 75% was AAA rated and 49% was guaranteed or effectively
guaranteed by G10 governments.

· Part of the decrease in corporate debt securities relates to the unwinding of the US funds
derivatives portfolio.

· 63% of corporate debt securities are investment grade.

106

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

113

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

114

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

[…]

requires an intention to settle net or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously, as
well as a legally enforceable right to set-off.  These agreements are, however, effective in reducing
the Group's credit exposure from derivative assets.  The Group has executed master netting
agreements with the majority of its derivative counterparties resulting in a significant reduction in
its net exposure to derivative assets.

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

116

· Of the £438 billion (30 September 2009 - £552 billion; 31 December 2008 - £991 billion)
derivatives assets shown above, £359 billion (30 September 2009 - £459 billion; 31 December
2008 - £834 billion) were under such agreements.  Furthermore, the Group holds substantial
collateral against this net derivative asset exposure.

107

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

117

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

118

Notes to pro forma results (continued)

16. Analysis of contingent liabilities and commitments

31 December 2009

Core Non-Core Total
30 September

2009
31 December

2008
£m £m £m £m £m

Contingent liabilities
Guarantees and assets pledged as

  collateral security 33,300 3,279 36,579 39,654 45,931
Other contingent liabilities 12,651 759 13,410 13,992 21,765

45,951 4,038 49,989 53,646 67,696

Commitments
Undrawn formal standby facilities,
credit

  lines and other commitments to
lend 255,555 33,580 289,135 304,702 349,417
Other commitments 730 2,753 3,483 3,656 6,876

256,285 36,333 292,618 308,358 356,293

Total contingent liabilities and

  Commitments 302,236 40,371 342,607 362,004 423,989

Additional contingent liabilities arise in the normal course of the Group's business.  It is not anticipated that any
material loss will arise from these transactions.

17. The Financial Services Compensation Scheme

The Financial Services Compensation Scheme (FSCS), the UK's statutory fund of last resort for customers of
authorised financial services firms, pays compensation if a firm is unable to meet its obligations. The FSCS funds
compensation for customers by raising management expenses levies and compensation levies on the industry. In

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K